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ment of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for 
Disease Control and Prevention shall make informa-
tion available to the public to improve education and 
awareness about the prevention, diagnosis and treat-
ment of Lyme disease that is consistent with the rec-
ommendations of the United States Department of 
Health and Human Services. 

Sec. 2.  22 MRSA §1645, sub-§1, ¶B, as en-
acted by PL 2007, c. 561, §1, is amended to read: 

B.  The diagnosis and treatment guidelines for 
Lyme disease recommended by the Maine Center 
for Disease Control and Prevention and the fed-
eral United States Department of Health and Hu-
man Services, Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention; 

Sec. 3.  22 MRSA §1645, sub-§1, ¶C, as en-
acted by PL 2007, c. 561, §1, is amended to read: 

C.  A summary or bibliography of peer-reviewed 
medical literature and studies related to the diag-
nosis, medical management and the treatment of 
Lyme disease and other tick-borne illnesses, in-
cluding, but not limited to, the recognition of 
chronic Lyme disease and the use of long-term 
antibiotic treatment; 

Sec. 4.  22 MRSA §1645, sub-§3 is enacted to 
read: 

3.  Publicly accessible website. The Maine Cen-
ter for Disease Control and Prevention shall maintain a 
publicly accessible website to provide public aware-
ness and education on Lyme disease and other tick-
borne illnesses. The website must provide information 
on the prevention, diagnosis and treatment of Lyme 
disease and other tick-borne illnesses for use by health 
care providers and the public, including, but not lim-
ited to, links to resources made available and recom-
mended by the United States Department of Health 
and Human Services. 

Sec. 5.  24-A MRSA §4302, sub-§5, as en-
acted by PL 2007, c. 561, §2, is amended to read: 

5.  Annual report; claims for diagnosis and 
treatment of Lyme disease and other tick-borne 
illnesses.  By February 1st of each year, all carriers 
shall file with the superintendent for the most recent 
calendar year for all covered individuals in the State 
the total claims made for the diagnosis and treatment 
of Lyme disease and other tick-borne illnesses. The 
filing must include information on the number of 
claims made for the diagnosis and treatment of Lyme 
disease and other tick-borne illnesses, the total dollar 
amount of those claims, the number of claim denials 
and the reasons for those denials, the number and out-
come of internal appeals and the number of external 
appeals related to the diagnosis and treatment of Lyme 
disease and other tick-borne illnesses. The superinten-
dent shall compile from all carriers this data in an an-

nual report and submit the report by March 15th of 
each year to the joint standing committee of the Legis-
lature having jurisdiction over health insurance mat-
ters. The superintendent shall consult with the De-
partment of Health and Human Services, Maine Center 
for Disease Control and Prevention to determine any 
additional information to be collected from carriers, 
beginning with data for calendar year 2011. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective March 8, 2010. 

CHAPTER 495 
 H.P. 1126 - L.D. 1588 

An Act To Change the  
Penalties for Writing Bad 

Checks 
Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  14 MRSA §6071, sub-§2, as amended 
by PL 1995, c. 288, §1, is further amended to read: 

2.  Attorney's fees.  If the person liable does not 
pay the amount of the check, plus costs and interest, 
before the hearing, then the court may award reason-
able attorney's fees to the prevailing party.  In addi-
tion, the court may award to the holder of the check a 
civil penalty, not to exceed $50 $150, to be paid by the 
person liable for the check. 

Sec. 2.  14 MRSA §6073, sub-§5, as enacted 
by PL 1995, c. 288, §3, is amended to read: 

5.    A penalty not to exceed $50 $150. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 496 
 H.P. 1083 - L.D. 1539 

An Act Concerning Technical 
Changes to the Tax Laws 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of 
Maine as follows: 

Sec. 1.  36 MRSA §112, sub-§5-A, as 
amended by PL 1997, c. 526, §7, is further amended to 
read: 

5-A.  Agreements with other governments.  The 
assessor may enter into agreements with the tax de-
partments of other states that the assessor considers 
appropriate governments for assistance in the admini-
stration and enforcement of this Title if the disclosure 
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